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INITIAL DECISION GRANTING UGI’s MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
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Guy M. Koster
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On November 19, 2008, Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC (complainant or Digital 833) filed a Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against PECO Energy Company (PECO), Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) and UGI Energy Services Inc. (UGI).  Although Digital filed only one Complaint, the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau assigned three (3) different docket numbers and docketed the Complaint against UGI at C-2008-2076623.
The Complaint states in pertinent part that Digital 833 is the owner of a commercial office building located at 833 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA (the “Property”) and that all times relevant herein UGI was the Natural Gas Supplier (NGS) responsible for supplying natural gas to the property.  (Complaint ¶¶ 4, 8)
In its Complaint, Digital 833 alleges that on November 2, 2005, Celeren Corporation (Celeren) and Digital 833, through its property manager PAMI Renaissance Properties, Inc., executed an Outsource Service Agreement (contract) providing that Digital 833 would make agreed-upon payments to Celeren in lieu of paying the Energy Bills directly and that Celeren would then pay the actual amount of the Energy Bills to the various Energy Companies, which included PECO, UGI and PGW.  (Complaint ¶ ¶ 10, 11).  A copy of the Outsource Service Agreement is attached to the Complaint as Exhibit A.  According to the Complaint, it was Digital 833’s belief that Celeren would supply the gas and electricity for the Property through ancillary agreements Celeren had with the various Energy Companies, including UGI.  (Complaint ¶ 13)
Furthermore, the Complaint states that Digital made all required payments to Celeren under the contract but that beginning in early 2008, Celeren failed to pay the energy companies and in particular failed to pay UGI for the natural gas supplied to the Property for the period January through June of 2008.  According to the Complaint, Digital was not informed that payment for its 2008 energy bills had not been received until mid-2008, and that the outstanding balance owed to UGI at that time was $180,906.00.  The Complaint also states that due to Celeren’s default under the contract, Digital 833 was forced to pay UGI and the other energy companies directly and has remitted $59,113.00 to UGI to date and is in the process of remitting the remainder of the balance under a payment plan.  (Complaint ¶¶ 15, 17 and 18(c)).  Furthermore, the Complaint alleges that UGI and the other energy companies should have known and understood that Celeren was responsible for remitting payment to them for the gas and electric service to the Property and that pursuant to the Public Utility Code, PUC regulations and Commission precedent, UGI owed a duty to complainant to notify it of the account delinquency so that complainant could take appropriate action against Celeren and mitigate complainant’s damages.  (Complaint ¶¶ 20 and 48)
Finally, the Complaint alleges that UGI breached the duty it owed to complainant to notify it of Celeren’s failure to pay and the resultant account delinquency and that because of UGI’s breach of that duty, UGI must reimburse complainant for all amounts received by UGI for natural gas supply service that complainant already paid to Celeren for the Property during the period in question.  In addition, the Complaint alleges that complainant should have no obligation to make further payments, pursuant to the terms of the payment plan entered into between UGI and complainant, to the extent that such payments would be to reimburse UGI for amounts that should have been paid to UGI by Celeren for the period in question.  (Complaint ¶¶ 49-52)
UGI filed an Answer to the Complaint on December 18, 2008.  In its Answer, UGI admits that it is a Commission licensed natural gas supplier since October 1999 (Commission License No. A-125018) and was the natural gas supplier (NGS) responsible for supplying natural gas to the complainant’s property, commencing June 2006 and ending May 2008, pursuant to a Master Natural Gas Sales Agreement (MNGSA) entered into with complainant on May 26, 2006.  (Answer ¶¶ 8, 44).  A copy of the MNGSA is attached to the Answer as Exhibit 1.
UGI admits that all invoices for services were submitted to Celeren and that Celeren ceased making payments beginning with the invoice for service during the delivery month of February 2008.  (Answer ¶¶ 11, 15).  UGI admitted that it first advised the complainant of the unpaid invoices on May 2, 2008.  (Answer ¶¶ 17, 21, 50).  According to UGI, Digital 833 is liable for $164,400.19 in charges for natural gas supplied to the Property between February 2008 and May 2008.  Of this amount $40,597.70 remains outstanding; the balance was paid by complainant in July and August 2008.  UGI denied that it threatened to terminate natural gas service to the complainant.  (Answer ¶¶ 18(c), 46)

Finally, UGI denied that it owed or breached any duty to notify complainant of the payment activities of its designated billing agent, Celeren, and requests that the Commission dismiss the Complaint against UGI.  (Answer ¶¶ 48-49)
Subsequently, on May 26, 2009, UGI filed a Motion to Dismiss the Complaint (Motion) under Section 5.103 of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure.  The Motion states that UGI is not a public utility, but a licensed natural gas supplier (NGS) and is governed by the Commission’s regulations governing natural gas suppliers.  According to the Motion, the issues raised in the Complaint do not involve the violation of the Commission’s regulations but rather are governed by private contract between the parties.  The Motion states that Digital 833 received natural gas from UGI pursuant to a private contract, the Master Natural Gas Sales Agreement (MNGSA) that sets forth the specific rates, terms and conditions of the natural gas supply services that UGI provided to complainant and specifically obligated complainant to pay UGI for the services provided and concludes that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate the claims raised in Digital 833’s Complaint which involve a private contract dispute between complainant and UGI, a natural gas supplier.  The Motion requests that the Commission dismiss the Complaint of Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC with respect to UGI Energy Services, Inc.
Complainant filed a timely Answer to UGI’s Motion on June 15, 2009.  Complainant requests that the Motion be stricken as it did not contain a Notice to Plead as set forth in Section 5.103(b) of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure. 52 Pa. Code §5.103.  In addition, complainant requests that the Motion be denied as the issue of Commission jurisdiction was not raised as new matter in UGI’s Answer to the Complaint or as a Preliminary Objection pursuant to Section 5.101 of the Public Utility Code.
Notwithstanding the alleged procedural defects in the filing of the Motion, complainant avers in its Answer to the Motion that UGI, as a licensed NGS, is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction under Section 2208(e) of the Public Utility Code.  Complainant asserts that the dispute does not involve issues regarding the specific terms of the contract (MNGSA) between the parties, “but rather, questions UGI’s failure to provide notices to Digital 833 of delinquent accounts and the failure of Celeren to remit payments for natural gas service on Digital’s 833’s behalf ” and is a violation of Section 56.41 of the Commission’s regulations, with respect to consumer services and protections that it owed to Digital 833, UGI’s natural gas customer.  Complainant further argued that UGI violated Section 62.114 of the PUC’s regulations which provides for standards of conduct for all licensed NGSs including the requirement that NGSs notify customers of any “change in conditions of service.”
For the reasons set forth below, I will grant UGI’s Motion and dismiss the Complaint.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
The complainant in this case is Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC, whose address is listed on the Complaint as 833 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  (Complaint ¶1)


2.
The respondent in this case is UGI Energy Services, Inc.  (Complaint ¶ 3) 


3.
On November 19, 2008, Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC filed a formal Complaint against the respondent, UGI Energy Services, Inc.


4.
On December 18, 2008, UGI Energy Services, Inc. filed an Answer to the Complaint. 


5.
On May 26, 2009, UGI Energy Services, Inc. filed a Motion to Dismiss the Complaint.

6.
On June 15, 2009, Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC filed an Answer to the Motion to Dismiss.
DISCUSSION

The Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure permit parties to file a preliminary motion asserting lack of Commission jurisdiction.
  Commission preliminary motion practice is analogous to Pennsylvania civil practice regarding preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C‑00935435 (July 18, 1994).  A preliminary motion asserting lack of Commission jurisdiction under the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure is therefore analogous to preliminary objections allowed by Rule 1028 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

Preliminary objections in civil practice requesting dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where the right to relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environment Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979); Rivera v. Philadelphia Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc., 595 A.2d 172 (Pa. Super. 1991).  The Commission follows this standard.  Montague v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 66 Pa. PUC 24 (1988)
When considering a motion to dismiss, the Commission may not rely upon the factual assertions of the moving party but must accept as true for purposes of disposing of the motion all well pleaded, material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every inference from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 490 A. 2d 402 (Pa. 1985); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).  The Commission must view the complaint in this case in the light most favorable to the complainant and should dismiss the complaint only if it appears that the complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994)
Commission regulation at 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a) states that a person may file a formal complaint claiming a violation of a statute that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission.  Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §5.21(d) authorize the Commission to dismiss a complaint if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary and also authorizes preliminary objections to be filed in response to a complaint.  Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §5.101(a)(1) also permit the filing of preliminary objections to dismiss a pleading for lack of Commission jurisdiction.  If no factual issue pertinent to the resolution of a case exists, a hearing is unnecessary.  66 Pa. C.S. §703(a); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 563 A.2d 557 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 563 A.2d 548 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989); S.M.E. Bessemer Cement, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 540 A.2d 1006 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988); White Oak Borough Authority v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 103 A.2d 502 (Pa. Super. 1954)
The instant Complaint alleges that in November 2005, Digital 833 and Celeren, through its property manager PAMI Renaissance Properties, Inc., executed an Outsource Service Agreement providing that Digital 833 would make agreed-upon payments to Celeren in lieu of paying its energy bills directly and that Celeren would then pay the actual amount of the energy bills to the various energy companies.  (Complaint ¶ ¶ 10, 11; Exhibit A).  Under the Outsource Service Agreement, Celeren would supply the gas and electricity for the property in question through ancillary agreements Celeren had with the various energy companies.  (Complaint ¶ 13)
According to the Complaint, Digital made all required payments to Celeren under the contract but beginning in early 2008, Celeren failed to pay UGI for the natural gas supplied to the Property for the period January through June of 2008.  UGI did not inform Digital 833 that payment had not been received from Celeren until mid-2008.  Despite having paid Celeren, Digital 833 had to pay UGI directly and has remitted $59,113.00 to UGI to date on an outstanding account balance totaling approximately $180,906.00, the remaining balance to be paid under the terms of a payment agreement.  (Complaint ¶¶ 15, 17 and 18)
UGI filed a Motion to Dismiss the Complaint under Section 5.103 of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure.  According to the Motion, the issues raised in the Complaint do not involve the violation of the Commission’s regulations but rather are governed by private contract, the MNGSA, and concludes that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate the claims raised in Digital 833’s Complaint which involve a private contract dispute between complainant and UGI, a natural gas supplier.
Complainant filed a timely Answer to UGI’s Motion on June 15, 2009.  In its Answer, complainant first argues that pursuant to Section 5.101 of the Public Utility Code, UGI’s request for dismissal of the Complaint should have been filed as a preliminary objection, within 10 days of the service of the Complaint accompanied by a notice to plead.  In addition, complainant avers that because neither the Answer to the Complaint requesting dismissal nor the subsequent Motion to Dismiss Complaint contain a notice to plead as required under Sections 5.101, the Motion should be stricken, but I disagree.
Although the issue of Commission jurisdiction was raised in UGI’s Answer to the Complaint, but not formally as new matter or as a preliminary objection, this procedural defect is not fatal, as objections to subject matter jurisdiction may be raised at any time and cannot be waived.
  Also, while it is true that Section 5.103 requires that written motions contain a notice to plead and UGI did not include one with its Motion, again I decline to dismiss the Motion on this basis as Complainant has not suffered any surprise, harm or prejudice by this omission.
As previously stated, the issue of Commission jurisdiction was clearly raised in UGI’s Answer to the Complaint.  In addition, complainant’s responsibility to answer the Motion within 20 days was arguably not relieved by respondent’s failure to include a notice to plead with the motion.  Section 5.103(c) provides that “a party has 20 days from the date of service within which to answer or object to a motion, unless the period of time is otherwise fixed by the Commission or the presiding officer.”  Unlike Section 1026 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, Section 5.103 does not contain specific language excusing failure to respond to a motion if a notice to plead is not provided.  Notwithstanding, 52 Pa. Code §1.2(a) permits the presiding officer to “disregard any error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of the parties.”  UGI’s Motion was discussed at the prehearing conference on June 2, 2009, at which time complainant requested and was granted permission to file a written response to the Motion within 20 days thereby curing the procedural defect with regard to absence of a notice to plead.
Notwithstanding the alleged procedural defects in the filing of the Motion, complainant, in its Answer to the Motion, requests that the Commission deny UGI’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint and asserts that UGI is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction as a licensed NGS under Section 2208(e) of the Public Utility Code and Section 56.41 of the Commission’s regulations, with respect to consumer services and protections that it owed to Digital 833, UGI’s natural gas customer. 
The Complaint alleges that UGI owed a duty to Digital 833 and breached that duty by failing to notify it of the account delinquency.  Complainant also asserts that because of UGI’s failure to notify it of the account delinquency, UGI must reimburse complainant for all amounts received by UGI for natural gas service to the Property that complainant already paid to Celeren during the period in question and that complainant should have no obligation to make further payments, pursuant to the terms of the payment plan entered into between UGI and complainant, to the extent that such payments would be to reimburse UGI for amounts that should have been paid to UGI by Celeren during that period.  (Complaint ¶¶ 49-52)

The assertions above, that UGI owed a duty to Digital 833 and breached that duty relate to UGI’s contract with Digital 833 and Digital 833’s contract with Celeren.  Digital 833’s Complaint is requesting that the Commission find that Digital 833 paid Celeren pursuant to the contract and that those payments relieve it of any obligation to pay UGI.  In other words, Digital 833 is requesting that the Commission find that Digital did not breach its contract with Celeren but that Celeren breached its contract with Digital 833 and UGI.  As a remedy, the Complaint requests that the Commission issue an order requiring UGI to remit monies paid by complainant and instead, require UGI to seek payment from Celeren for the monies due.  The Commission has no authority to grant the relief that Digital requests.

The Commission’s power and authority, granted to it by the General Assembly, is contained in the Public Utility Code.  The Public Utility Code does not give the Commission the authority to entertain an action for breach of contract or to award damages or any other form of relief in an action for a breach of contract.  There is no question that the Commission lacks authority to award damages or any other form of relief in an action for a breach of contract.  Terminato v. Pa. National Insurance Co., 645 A.2d 1287 (Pa. 1994); Elkin v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980); Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 586 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. 1991); Poorbaugh v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  As the Commission lacks authority to entertain an action for breach of contract or to award damages or any other form of relief, the Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.
The Public Utility Code at 66 Pa. C.S. §2202 states that, notwithstanding any other provisions of the Public Utility Code, a natural gas supplier that is not a natural gas distribution company is not a public utility as defined by 66 Pa. C.S. §102 to the extent the natural gas supplier uses the distribution facilities of a natural gas distribution company.  The Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§62.71, 62.101 and 62.142 restate this definition of natural gas supplier.

UGI is a natural gas supplier licensed pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §2208(a) and is governed by the Commission’s regulations governing natural gas suppliers.  The statute at 66 Pa. C.S. §2208(e) states that the Commission may forbear from regulating natural gas suppliers beyond licensing, bonding, reliability and consumer services and protections.  The statute further provides that nothing shall preclude a natural gas supplier, upon reasonable notice to the customer, from cancelling its contract with any customer for legal cause.  

The statute at 66 Pa. C.S. §2208 and the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§62.101-62.142 indicate that the Commission regulates natural gas suppliers to a lesser extent than it regulates natural gas distribution companies.  Natural gas suppliers must comply with the standards of conduct set forth in 52 Pa. Code §§62.114 and 62.142.  The standards of conduct at 52 Pa. Code §62.114 require natural gas suppliers to provide accurate information to customers, to notify customers of changes in conditions of service, to maintain confidentiality of a customer’s personal information and to not discriminate in providing service on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, age, or receipt of public assistance income.  The standards of conduct at 52 Pa. Code §62.142 apply to natural gas suppliers that are affiliated with a natural gas distribution company.

Digital 833’s Complaint does not assert that UGI is an affiliated natural gas supplier as defined at 52 Pa. Code §62.142.  In addition, I note that while complainant, in its Answer to UGI’s Motion, alleges that UGI violated the standards of conduct for natural gas suppliers at 52 Pa. Code §62.114 and/or 52 Pa. Code §56.41, it did not allege a violation of any specific PUC statute or regulation in its Complaint.  Nevertheless, Section 56.41 concerns the notification requirements a utility must satisfy prior to requesting a deposit to reestablish credit whenever a ratepayer has been delinquent in the payment of any two consecutive bills or three or more bills within the preceding 12 months and has no relevancy to the instant Complaint.  Likewise, the presence of a delinquent account hardly constitutes a “change in condition of service” requiring notification as envisioned by Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code ¶ 62.114(2).

Contrary to the complainant’s assertion, UGI contends that Section 2208(e) limits the Commission’s power to interpret and enforce private contracts between suppliers and customers generally and I agree.
Digital 833 received natural gas from UGI pursuant to a private contract, the Master Natural Gas Sales Agreement (MNGSA), which sets forth the specific rates, terms and conditions of the natural gas supply service that UGI provided to complainant and specifically obligated complainant to pay UGI for the services provided.  The issues raised in the Complaint do not involve any violation of the Commission regulations but rather breach of contracts involving Digital 833, Celeren and UGI.  Although the Commission has chosen to exercise limited jurisdiction over disputes involving contracts between an NGS and its customer pursuant to §2208, those cases involved termination of service without adequate notice, which is not an issue in the instant matter.  See: Kunkin v. Mack Oil Co., Inc., Docket No. C-00015392 (Final Order entered October 11, 2002).
Accepting as true all the facts alleged in the Complaint, Digital 833 is not entitled to relief as a matter of law.  There is also no factual dispute that UGI is a natural gas supplier and not a public utility as defined by the Public Utility Code or Commission Regulations.  There is no factual dispute that Digital 833’s Complaint arises from contracts between Digital 833 and Celeren and Digital 833 and UGI.  The Commission lacks the authority to entertain an action for breach of contract or to award damages or any other form of relief in an action for a breach of contract.  Therefore a hearing is not necessary and granting UGI’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint is appropriate under the circumstances.  I will dismiss the Complaint with prejudice.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



1.
The Commission has no authority to entertain an action for breach of contract or to award damages resulting from a breach of contract.


2.
UGI Energy Services, Inc. is not a public utility.



3.
It is just, reasonable and in the public interest that the Complaint filed at Docket No. C-2008-2076623 is dismissed with prejudice.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Motion to Dismiss the Complaint filed by UGI Energy Services, Inc. at Docket No. C-2008-2076623 is granted.


2.
That the Complaint of Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC filed at Docket No. C-2008-2076623 is dismissed with prejudice.


3.
That the record at Docket No. C-2008-2076623 is marked closed.
Date:
July 7, 2009



_______________________________


Guy M. Koster


Administrative Law Judge
Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC v. Philadelphia Gas Works

Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC v. PECO Energy Company

Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC v. UGI Energy Services, Inc.

SERVICE LIST
Charis Mincavage, Esquire

Barry Naum, Esquire

McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC
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Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166

Laureto Farinas, Esquire

Philadelphia Gas Works
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Philadelphia, PA  19122

Ward Smith, Esquire

PECO Energy Company

2301 Market Street, S23-1
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Philadelphia, PA  19101

Frank Markle, Esquire
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� See: 52 Pa. Code ¶¶5.101-103


�Rugare v. Pa. PUC, 370 A.2d 772 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977); and Erie-Western Pennsylvania Port Authority v. Begley, 370 A.2d 768 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977); See also: Pa. R.C.P. 1032.
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